(iii) benchmarking undertaken in accordance with Call-Off Schedule16 (Benchmarking). 

MAXIMUM LIABILITY  

The limitation of liability for this Call-Off Contract is stated in Clause 11.2 of the Core Terms. 

ESTIMATED YEAR ONE CONTRACT CHARGES 

The Estimated Year One Contract Charges shall be £212,965.32 (Two Hundred and Twelve Thousand, 
Nine Hundred and Sixty Five Pounds and Thirty Two Pence) 

INDEXATION 

The Payment Index that shall be applied in relation to indexation shall be the Consumer Price Index 
Indexation shall only apply from 14 Oct 20 and shall be applied on every yearly anniversary of 14 Oct.

[...]

“Small and Medium Enterprises” (SME) means an organisation or 
entity: 

(a)        having less than 250 employees; and 

(b)        having an annual turnover of less than forty million pounds 
(£40,000,000); or 

(c)        having a balance sheet of less than thirty five million pounds 
(£35,000,000); and 

(d)        is totally independent of other enterprises; or  

(e)        holds less than 25% of the capital or voting rights in one 
or more other enterprises and other enterprises do not each own 
more than 25% of its capital or voting rights;